

**S243855**

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**ASSOCIATION FOR LOS ANGELES DEPUTY SHERIFFS,**  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,**  
*Respondent.*

**LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT et al.,**  
*Real Parties in Interest.*

---

On Review from the Court of Appeal  
For the Second Appellate District, Division 8  
Case No.: B280676

---

After a Writ Proceeding from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County  
Hon. James C. Chalfant  
Case No.: BS166063

---

**RESPONSE TO AMICI CURIAE BRIEFS**

---

**THE GIBBONS FIRM, PC**  
\*ELIZABETH J. GIBBONS [SBN 147033]  
811 Wilshire Boulevard  
Seventeenth Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90017-2606  
(323) 591-6000 (tel)  
E-mail: egibbons@thegibbonsfirm.com

**BENEDON & SERLIN, LLP**  
DOUGLAS G. BENEDON [SBN 110197]  
\*JUDITH E. POSNER [SBN 169559]  
22708 Mariano Street  
Woodland Hills, California 91367-6128  
(818) 340-1950 (tel)  
(818) 340-1990 (fax)  
E-mail: douglas@benedonserlin.com  
E-mail: judy@benedonserlin.com

Attorneys for Petitioner  
**ASSOCIATION FOR LOS ANGELES DEPUTY SHERIFFS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
INTRODUCTION .....	7
LEGAL DISCUSSION .....	9
I.    COMPLIANCE WITH THE <i>PITCHESS</i> STATUTES SATISFIES <i>BRADY</i> .....	9
A. <i>Brady</i> and <i>Pitchess</i> , Though Protecting Separate Rights, Have Operated in Tandem for Decades, Through Which <i>Pitchess</i> Compliance Can Satisfy <i>Brady</i> Obligations .....	9
B.    In Attempting To Justify Brady Alerts, the Department and Its Amici Curiae Fail To Recognize the Historical Joint Operation of <i>Brady</i> and <i>Pitchess</i> .....	19
II.   ATTEMPTING TO AVOID THIS TANDEM OPERATION, THE DEPARTMENT, AND ITS AMICI CURIAE, CREATE UNNECESSARY PANIC ABOUT POTENTIAL <i>BRADY</i> VIOLATIONS .....	30

III. PUBLIC POLICY AND PRACTICAL CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORT <i>PITCHES</i> COMPLIANCE, WHICH IN TURN RESPECTS LEGISLATIVE AND JUDICIAL BOUNDARIES .....	36
CONCLUSION .....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 83 .....	8
<i>Bryant v. Armstrong</i> (S.D. Cal. 2012) 285 F.R.D. 596 .....	21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1 .....	17
<i>Commission on Peace Officer Performance Standards and Training v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 278 .....	24
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1272 .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Estate of Horman</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 62 .....	41
<i>Fenstermacher v. Moreno</i> (E.D. Cal., Dec. 7, 2010, No. 1:08-CV-01447-SKO PC) 2010 WL 5185510 .....	21
<i>Garcia v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 63 .....	33
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 419 .....	12, 18, 20

*Milke v. Ryan*  
(9th Cir. 2013) 711 F.3d 998 . . . . . 22

*Moore v. Gonzalez*  
(E.D. Cal., July 22, 2013, No. 2:11-CV-3273 AC P)  
2013 WL 3816012 . . . . . 20

*People v. Gutierrez*  
(2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1463 . . . . . 9, 16, 17

*People v. Memro*  
(1985) 38 Cal.3d 658 . . . . . 35

*People v. Salazar*  
(2005) 35 Cal.4th 1031 . . . . . 31

*People v. Superior Court (Johnson)*  
(2015) 61 Cal.4th 696 . . . . . *passim*

*People v. Zaragoza*  
(2016) 1 Cal.5th 21 . . . . . 31

*Pitchess v. Superior Court*  
(1974) 11 Cal.3d 531 . . . . . 8

*Riverside County Sheriff's Dept. v. Stiglitz*  
(2014) 60 Cal.4th 624 . . . . . 36

*Serrano v. Superior Court*  
(2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 759 . . . . . 40

*Smith v. Secretary of New Mexico Dept. of Corrections*  
(10th Cir. 1995) 50 F.3d 801 . . . . . 35

*United States v. Lucas*  
(9th Cir. 2016) 841 F.3d 796 ..... 12

**Statutes**

Gov. Code,

§ 3305.5 ..... 13, 27, 28, 29, 40

Pen. Code,

§ 832.7 ..... 24, 28

§ 832.8 ..... 24

**S243855**
